begins when the government files a verified complaint against the property . . . .  As plaintiff, the 

government bears the ultimate ‘burden of proof . . . to establish, by a preponderance of the 

evidence, that the property is subject to forfeiture.’”  United States v. Seventeen Thousand Nine 

Hundred Dollars ($17,900.00) in U.S. Currency, 859 F.3d 1085, 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (third 

alteration in original) (quoting 18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(1)). 

Federal civil forfeiture proceedings are governed by 18 U.S.C. § 983 and the 

Supplemental Rules.  Once the government files a complaint for forfeiture in rem, “any person